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Contingency plan of IOC for locating strategic oil reserves

106.   SHRI NANA DESHMUKH:†
SHRI K. RAMA MOHANA RAO:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are working on any contingency plan to deal with any eventuality including blockage of crude supplies from the Gulf;

(b) whether Government are thinking of locating strategic reserves of crude oil in some important locations of the country to maintain undisrupted supply of petroleum products;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Nana Deshmukh.
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(d) whether it is a fact that the Indian Oil Corporation has submitted a proposal on the need for having a strategic oil reserves to Government; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI RAM

NAIK): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Government have a contingency plan to deal with any eventuality of disruptions in oil supplies from the Arab Gulf. A number of countries outside the Arab Gulf have been identified for importing crude oil to meet any emergency.

Government are considering to provide strategic storage of cnjde oil to meet the emergency requirement arising out of disruptions in the crude oil supplies from abroad. The details of the plan for strategic reserves have not been finalized.

(d) No, Sir.

(e) Does not arise in view of (d) above.
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SHRl K. RAMA MOHANA RAO: Sir, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the OPEC has agreed to review the premium being charged on crude oil supplies to India, because we are paying US$ 1.5 to 2 per barrel higher than what is being paid by the European countries, despite our proximity to the West Asian countries.

SHRl RAM NAIK: Sir, we are trying our best to prevail upon all the OPEC countries to remove the discrimination that we are facing. USA and Canada which are far away, are getting crude oil cheaper than we are, because they are on the Western side. So, we are trying to persuade the OPEC, and that campaign with the other countries is also being carried on. The countries which lie to the East of the Middle East, like India, should get crude oil at one or two dollars less than what the USA and others are getting. We are making efforts in this regard. We have been assured that this will be taken into consideration. But, so far, nothing concrete has come from the OPEC countries.
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*107. [7fte Questioner (Shri Harendra Singh Malik) was absent. For answer vide page 24.]

*108. [The Questioner (Shri Munawar Hasan) was absent. For answer vide page 25.]

Tourist package from Vtjayawada to Shirdi

*109. SHRI RUMANDLA RAMACHANDRAIAH: Will tne Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to assist the State Government of Andhra Pradesh to develop new tour packages from Vijayawada to Shirdi to attract more tourists; and
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